PRIVACY POLICY

- 1. Purpose of this privacy policy. The purpose of this statement is to inform users of the personal data protection policy followed by FUNDACIÓN BARTOLOMÉ MARCH SERVERA, (hereinafter, "FUNDACIÓN BMS"). It will be applicable in the event that users decide to fill in any FUNDACIÓN BMS form where personal data is collected. Protecting your personal data is very important to FUNDACIÓN BMS. This Data Privacy Policy provides information on how FUNDACIÓN BMS will process your personal data if you visit our website or agree to receive information from us about the activities and services provided by FUNDACIÓN BMS. This Data Privacy Policy contains information about your rights in relation to the processing of your data.
- **2. Ownership.** This website is owned by FUNDACIÓN BARTOLOMÉ MARCH SERVERA, with registered office in Palma de Mallorca, Calle Palau Reial number 18 and with Tax Identification Number G07052988. The contact telephone number is +34 971 71 11 22. The contact e-mail address is secretaria@fundacionbmarch.es.
- **3. Declaration.** FUNDACIÓN BMS, as owner for all purposes of the domain name www.fundacionbmarch.es and responsible for the automated files derived from it, guarantees full and complete compliance with the obligations set forth in the General Data Protection Regulation (RGPD) and other applicable regulations.
- 4. Incorporation into a file and confidentiality. All the data you provide will be incorporated into a file, created, and maintained under the responsibility of FUNDACIÓN BMS. Your personal data will be processed by FUNDACIÓN BMS and transferred to companies related to FUNDACIÓN BMS, authorizing their processing and transfer for the purposes described herein. FUNDACIÓN BMS is fully aware of the use and treatment that must be given to the personal data that may be required or that may be obtained from users on its web pages in order to manage the services offered or to send them commercial communications of products or services that may be of interest to them. We will always respect the confidentiality of your personal data, which will only be used for the purpose of managing the services offered, attending to the requests you make to us, carrying out administrative tasks, as well as sending technical, commercial, or advertising information by ordinary or electronic means.
- **5. Applicable legislation.** FUNDACIÓN BMS will process your data in accordance with the data protection provisions of the RGPD and other applicable legislation.
- **6. Modifications.** FUNDACIÓN BMS may modify this Privacy Policy in accordance with legislative or self-regulatory requirements, so users are advised to visit it periodically.
- 7. Security of personal data. FUNDACIÓN BMS will adopt the necessary technical and organisational measures to guarantee the security of personal data and thus avoid its alteration, loss, unauthorised processing, or access, taking into account the state of technology, treatment or unauthorised access, taking into account the state of technology. However, FUNDACIÓN BMS cannot guarantee the absolute impregnability of the Internet network and therefore prevent the violation of data through fraudulent access to them by third parties.
- **8. Data that is automatically collected.** When you visit the FUNDACIÓN BMS website, FUNDACIÓN BMS servers will automatically store various data about your system, such as the type and version of your browser, your operating system, the website from which you arrive at the FUNDACIÓN BMS website, the pages of the FUNDACIÓN BMS website that you access, the date and time of your access, your IP address, your Internet service provider and other similar data. FUNDACIÓN BMS

uses this data in order to make the website accessible, to detect and resolve any technical problems, and to prevent and, if necessary, prosecute any misuse of the FUNDACIÓN BMS website. In addition, FUNDACIÓN BMS uses such data in an anonymous form (i.e. so that users cannot be identified), for statistical purposes and to improve the website.

- Cookies. Some of the services that FUNDACIÓN BMS offers its users use cookies. A cookie is a small text file that the server can save on the hard disk of a computer to store some type of information about the user. The cookie can only be read by the website that sent it to the computer. It is not an executable file and cannot spread or contain a virus. FUNDACIÓN BMS uses this data for the ultimate purpose of improving its services. The information that FUNDACIÓN BMS stores through this mechanism allows it to recognise the user on their different visits to the website. The user can configure his/her browser to accept or reject cookies, however, FUNDACIÓN BMS advises and thanks the user to activate the acceptance of cookies in order to obtain more precise data that allow us to improve the content and adapt it to the user's preferences. BMS FOUNDATION is not responsible if the deactivation of cookies prevents the proper functioning of the site. For more information you can access our complete cookie policy here.
- **10. Responsibility for the data.** Users are responsible, in any case, for the veracity of the data provided and are responsible for communicating to FUNDACIÓN BMS any changes in them, being FUNDACIÓN BMS exempt from any kind of responsibility in this regard.
- 11. Users' rights. Users have and may exercise their rights of access, opposition, rectification and cancellation by means of written communication to the addresses indicated, identifying themselves and specifying their request. Where appropriate, they must provide a photocopy of their ID card or equivalent document. To exercise your rights of access, opposition, rectification, or cancellation, you should contact the BMS FOUNDATION's address (Calle Palau Reial number 18, 07001 Palma de Mallorca); write the following address: to us at e-mail secretaria@fundacionbmarch.es; or call us on +34 971 71 11 22.
- 12. Retention of personal data. Personal data of visitors to our website will be deleted when it is no longer needed for the purposes described in this Data Privacy Policy, unless applicable law requires a longer storage period. Data about your use of our website will generally be stored for a period of thirty (30) days. The information you enter in the contact form will be deleted as soon as your enquiry has been fully processed. If you have consented to receive information about services, offers and promotional performances provided by FUNDACIÓN BMS, then we will use your contact information (first and last name, postal address, and email address) to send you the requested information (usually by e-mail). You may revoke your consent at any time with effect for the future. If you revoke your consent, we will no longer send you information and we will delete your contact information. However, your contact information will not be deleted if we have the right or obligation to continue to store your information for other legal reasons.
- **13. Additional Questions**. If you still have questions or concerns after reading this privacy policy, please contact our data protection officer at secretaria@fundacionbmarch.es.